

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MALIKAH ASANTE-CHIOKE,
Petitioner,

v.

NICHOLAS DOWDLE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID D. COLE
ACLU FOUNDATION
915 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

NORA AHMED
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
LOUISIANA
1340 Poydras Street,
Suite 2160
New Orleans, LA 70112

CECILIA D. WANG
ACLU FOUNDATION
425 California Street,
Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94104

DANA FOSTER
Counsel of Record
SORAYA TODD
LINDSEY CHINA
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 626-3600
defoster@whitecase.com

ERIKA MURDOCH
LOGAN QUINN
SAAMBAVI MANO
WHITE & CASE LLP
1221 Sixth Avenue
New York, NY 10020

ALEXANDER SCHWENNICKE
WHITE & CASE LLP
75 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

Counsel for Petitioner

331548



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	4
I. Factual Background	4
II. District Court Proceedings	6
III. Fifth Circuit Appeal	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The Decision Below Deepens An Existing Circuit Split On The Immediate Appealability Of Discovery Orders In Immunity Cases	9
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of The First, Fourth, And Sixth Circuits On The Immediate Appealability Of Discovery Orders In Qualified Immunity Cases	10
B. The Tenth And Fifth Circuits Diverge From The First, Fourth, And Sixth Circuits On The Immediate Appealability Of Discovery Orders In Qualified Immunity Cases	12
C. The Decision Below Is Wrong	14
II. The Question Presented Is Important.....	17
III. This Case Presents A Clean Vehicle To Resolve The Important Question Presented...	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED JUNE 5, 2024.	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, FILED AUGUST 31, 2023.	13a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Apostol v. Gallion,
870 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1989) 18, 21, 23

Behrens v. Pelletier,
516 U.S. 307 (1996) i, 3, 15, 16, 20

Belya v. Kapral,
45 F.4th 621 (2d Cir. 2022) 3

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997) 21

Cobbledick v. United States,
309 U.S. 323 (1940) 21

Crawford-El v. Britton,
523 U.S. 574 (1998) 23

Davis v. Scherer,
468 U.S. 183 (1984) 15

Digit. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.,
511 U.S. 863 (1994) 3

District of Columbia v. Trump,
959 F.3d 126 (4th Cir. 2020) 10, 11, 12

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord,
449 U.S. 368 (1981) 3, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Garrett v. Stratman</i> , 254 F.3d 946 (10th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>In re Flint Water Cases</i> , 960 F.3d 820 (6th Cir. 2020)	10, 11, 18
<i>In re Insurers Syndicate for Joint Underwriting of Medico-Hosp. Pro. Liab. Ins.</i> , 864 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	3, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Lewis v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 903 F.2d 752 (10th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Lugo v. Alvarado</i> , 819 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1987).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Maxey ex rel. Maxey v. Fulton</i> , 890 F.2d 279 (10th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	i, 15, 22
<i>Mohamed v. Jones</i> , 100 F.4th 1214 (10th Cir. 2024)	3
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	2, 3, 14, 16, 17, 18, 23, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011)	15
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985)	19
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	14, 15
<i>Thornton v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	23
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	3
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	4
<i>Zapata v. Melson</i> , 750 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2014)	7, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	6
U.S. Const. amend. XI	3

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES AND RULES

24 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 10, 15, 17, 19, 25

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1). 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 i, 1, 2, 8, 10, 11, 18, 24, 25

Fed. R. Civ P. 12(b) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d). 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan K. Chen, *The Burdens of Qualified Immunity: Summary Judgment and the Role of Facts in Constitutional Tort Law*, 47 Am. U.L. Rev. 1 (1997) 20, 23

Alphonse A. Gerhardstein, *Making a Buck While Making a Difference*, 21 Mich. J. Race & L. 251 (2016) 19

Bryan Lammon, *Reforming Qualified-Immunity Appeals*, 87 Mo. L. Rev. 1137 (2023) 18, 21, 24

Bryan Lammon, *Sanctioning Qualified-Immunity Appeals*, 2021 U. Ill. L. Rev. 130 (2021). 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
David G. Maxted, <i>The Qualified Immunity Litigation Machine: Eviscerating the Anti-Racist Heart of § 1983, Weaponizing Interlocutory Appeal, and the Routine of Police Violence Against Black Lives</i> , 93 Denv. L. Rev. 629 (2021)	21
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>How Qualified Immunity Fails</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 2 (2017)	18, 23
Michael E. Solimine, <i>Revitalizing Interlocutory Appeals in the Federal Courts</i> , 58 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1165 (1990)	21, 22
United States Courts, <i>U.S. Court of Appeals Summary – 12-Month Period Ending June 30, 2024</i> , Federal Court Management Statistics (June 30, 2024)	19, 20
15B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3914.23 (2d ed. 2024 update)	19
